

No. 14-940

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE TEXAS SENATORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES**

Chad Dunn
Counsel of Record
K. Scott Brazil
Abbie J. Kamin
BRAZIL & DUNN LLP
4201 Cypress Creek Pkwy
#530
Houston, Texas 77068
(281) 580-6310
Chad@Brazilanddunn.com

Martin J. Siegel
LAW OFFICES OF MARTIN J. SIEGEL
2222 Dunstan Road
Houston, Texas 77005
(281) 772-4568
Martin@Siegelfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Constituent Service is a Fundamental Aspect
of Representation and Serves Important
Individual and Governmental Interests 3

II. Texas Senators Devote Much of Their Time
to Constituent Service and Consider it a Core
Responsibility of Representation 10

III. Using Voter Status as the Basis for
Equalizing Districts Would Limit *Amici's*
Ability to Serve Their Constituents 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Calderon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 481 P.2d 489 (Cal. 1972)	7, 8, 17, 19
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	17, 19
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. F.E.C.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	3
<i>Newell v. Brown</i> , 981 F.2d 880 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	7
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995)	7

CONSTITUTION

Tex. Const. art. III §§ 5, 24, 40	11
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Edmund Burke, *Speech to the Electors of Bristol, November 3, 1774*, in THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Phillip B. Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds., U. Chicago Press and Liberty Fund), <http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch13s7.html> 3, 4
- John Hart Ely, *Standing to Challenge Pro-Minority Gerrymanders*, 111 HARV. L. REV. 576 (Dec. 1997) 4
- Richard L. Hasen, *Only Voters Count?*, SLATE (May 26, 2015), www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2015/05/evenwel_v_abbott_supreme_court_case_state_districts_count_voters_or_total.html 16
- Incumbency Advantage and Accountability: The Question of Campaign Finance, Congressional Perquisites, and Constituent Service*, 23 CUMB. L. REV. 61 (1993) 6
- Samuel Issacharoff, *Supreme Court Destabilization of Single Member Districts*, 1995 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 205 (1995) 12
- Malcolm E. Jewell, REPRESENTATION IN STATE LEGISLATURES (University Press of Kentucky 1982) 12
- John R. Johannes, TO SERVE THE PEOPLE, CONGRESS AND CONSTITUENCY SERVICE 225 (U. Nebraska Press 1984) *passim*

- Legislative Reference Library of Texas, *Legislators and Leaders, Membership Statistics for the 84th Legislature*, www.lrl.state.tx.us/legeleaders/members/memberstatistics.cfm 17
- Ronald M. Levin, *Congressional Ethics and Constituent Advocacy in an Age of Mistrust*, 95 MICH. L. REV. 1 (Oct. 1996) 4, 5, 8
- Sean McElwee, *Why the Voting Gap Matters*, DEMOS (Oct. 23, 2014), www.demos.org/publication/why-voting-gap-matters 16
- Matthew S. Mendez, *Who Represents the Interests of Undocumented Immigrants? A Study of State Legislators* (Dec. 15, 2013), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2592754> 12
- Thomas P. O'Neill, Jr. with William Novak, MAN OF THE HOUSE (Random House 1987) 5
- Richard J. Pierce, *The Role of Constitutional and Political Theory in Administrative Law*, 64 TEX. L. REV. 469 (Nov. 1985) 4
- The Speeches of the Right Hon. Edmund Burke* (J. Burke ed. 1867) 3
- Juana Summers, *Constituent Services Give Voters Something to Remember* (NPR radio broadcast Oct. 28, 2014), available at <http://www.npr.org/2014/10/28/359615965/constituent-services-give-voters-something-to-remember> 7

Texas Legislative Council, <i>Texas Redistricting, District Population Analysis With County Subtotals, Senate Districts, Plan S172</i> (March 17, 2015), ftp://ftpgis1.tlc.state.tx.us/District/Viewer/Senate/Plan S172r100.pdf	10
TEXAS LEGISLATURE ONLINE, <i>SB 367</i> , www.legis.state.tx.us/BillLookup/Text.aspx?LegSess=84R&Bill=SB367	15
Tex. Senate Resolution 1, January 13, 2015, available at http://www.legis.state.tx.us/tlodocs/84R/billtext/html/SR000001F.htm	11
Tex. Senate Resolution 1075, June 1, 2015, available at http://www.legis.state.tx.us/tlodocs/84R/billtext/html/SR01075F.htm	11
Strom Thurmond, <i>Statement by Senator Strom Thurmond</i> , LEADERS LECTURE SERIES (2002), www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/Leaders_Lecture_Series_Thurmond.htm	6
Woodrow Wilson, <i>Congressional Government</i> (1885)	9
